
DEG01'22pf^ 1:^12 RCUO

T
DffuirlinpiH of TroiitporltilioH

William Cass, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

THE STA TE OE NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA TION

3^ Andre Briere

Deputy Commissioner

Bureau of Construction

November 18, 2022
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Pike Industries, Inc. (Vendor
177300), of Belmont, NH, on the basis of a low bid of $ 1,592,734.90 for pavement resurfacing and striping of
NH Rt. 33 in Stratham and Greenland (Project: Stratham-Greenland 43272), from the date of Governor and
Council approval through September 29, 2023, unless amended by the Department in accordance with the
Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2023, and is anticipated to be available in Fiscal Year 2024 as follows,
with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and
justified:

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY 2023

$1,201,790.85

FY 2024

$390,944.05

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amoimt of $79,636.75 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount.

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY 2024

$79,636.75

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State's Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan, under the Highway Safety
Improvement Program. This project includes 2.1 miles of pavement resurfacing and restriping of NH Route 33
in Stratham and Greenland.

•  18215 - Stratham-Greenland, NH 33, Variable depth FW leveling course and 1-1/4" full width overlay
(2.1 mi), 2.1 miles

The purpose of this project is to construct a Two-Way Left Turn Lane (TWTL) along the center of the existing
roadway to improve safety. Work efforts include roadway resurfacing and upgrading guardrail.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 • FAX: 603-271-3914 • TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



Page 2

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This project was quantified based on field
observations, aerial photos, and as-built plans. Field adjustments may be required due to varying field
conditions.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer's estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the fully
executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Service's
Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

This project funding is: 90% Federal (Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)), with anticipated
utilization of Turnpike Toil Credits for the State's 10% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

William Cass, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

Department Estimate: $2,413,277.95
Contract Amount: $1.592.734.90

Under Estimate: $ 820,543.05

Attachments



Ddr
Oepar(m«nl q/Tronsportolton

ABC Bid Data

STRATHAM-GREENLAND

43272

X-A005<066)

PROJECT: STRATHAM-GREENLAND

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 43272

FED. PROJECT NUMBER: X-A005(066)

DATE BIDS OPEN:

SCOPE OF WORK:

COMPLETION DATE:

LOCATION:

November 03, 2022,

Implement saf^ improvements abng NH 33 corridor

September 29, 2023

Rockingham, District 6

Awarded To: PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC.

3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD

8ELM0NT, NH 03220

Amount: $1,592,734.90

Award Date:

Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
Olrvctor of notM OevalopnwT

Summary of Bidders

Contractor Bid Amount Rank

PIKE^INDUSTRIES, ■'
'^i's'-EASf GATE'PARK-BOA^^^^

^ i t. • '5
' •4" - \ - : . , "

*  • 1-1!- ' s; . ' _

$1,592,7^,90...;.
* *

•A

I ^ '

BROX INDUSTRIES, INC.
1471 METHUEN STREET, DRACUT MA 01826

$1,702,370.85 B

Mday, Noven^er 4,2022
Page lof 6



/^en/

EICvT
Department ofTransportation

ABC Bid Data

STRATHAM-GREENLAND

43272

X<A00S(066)

M4e FKE HDuaraea, Mc.
1 CAaraATC PARK WMB

•CLMONT. HH «n»

BKox ammics, Mc.
1471 METHUEH tTMET

ORACVT. MA »im

Rant No. OMCription Unit Quantity UnllPric* Total UnKPrtca Total UnttPrlc* Total

Items

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARORAL LF 330.00 S10.00 $3,300.00 55.00 $1,650.00 57.50 $2,475.00

203.SS61 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED U 3.00 S2.000DO 56.000.00 $1SOO.OO 55,400.00 $2,750.00 ,$8,250.00

20S.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 4.00 S200.00 $800.00 51.500X10 56.000.00 5100.00 5400.00

304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 4.00 $220.00 S880.00 '  51.500X10 $6,000.00 5150.00 5600.00

304J2 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVEUNG TON 1,800.00 $40DO 572.000.00 $35X10 $63,000.00 535.00 563,000.00

403.11952 HBP-SA' SURFACE HK, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH
STRENGTH. QC/QA TIER 2

TON 4,000.00 S140.00 $560,000.00 5110.00 5440.000.00 5110.00 $440.000XX>

403.12 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 660.00 $210.00 $142SOO.OO 5195.00 $132,600.00 5185.00 5125.600.00

403.10 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 32.900.00 $0.70 523,030.00 SO JO 59,870.00 50.35 511J15XX>

403.18 HBP-LEVELMG COURSE TON 2,300.00 $150.00 $345,000.00 590.00 S207.000.W 5110.00 $253,000.00

403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 6,300.00 $3.25 S20.475.00 $4.00 S25.200.00 53 JO $22,050.00

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 3,600.00 ' $4S0 $16,200.00 $5.00 $18,000.00 56JO 523.400.00

417. COLD PLANMO BirVMINOUS SURFACES SY 1,500.00 $2.75 $4,125.00 $9.00 513,500.00 59.00 $13,500.00

417.1181 COLD PLANING BTTUMMOUS SURFACES. 18* WIDE X1*
DEEP

LF 2,700S0 $5.00 $13,500.00 $2.50 $6,750.00 55.50 514,650.00

606.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT. TL 3)
(STEEL POST)

U 3.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 55.000.00 $15,000.00 56,000.00 518,000.00

606.18001 31* WeEAM GUARDRAIL WITH r OFFSET BLOCK

(STEEL POST)
LF 450.00 $45.00 520,250.00 $40.00 518.000.00 541.00 518,450.00

615.023 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B U 1.00 $380.00 $380.00 5225.00 $225.00 $45.00 545.00

615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C SF 99E0 $86.00 58.557.00 $65.00 $6,467.50 $50.00 54.975.00

615.033 REMOVP1G TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C U 4.00 S12D0 $48.00 5110.00 $440.00 545.00 5180X»

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WTTH VEHICLE 8 50.000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00 $1XX) 550.000.00 51.00 550,000X10

618.7 FLAOGERS HR 1.500.00 545.00 $67,500.00 $55X)0 582.500.00 550.00 575.000.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $215,000.00 $215,000.00 S120.000.00 5120.000.00 5155.000.00 5155.000.00

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 2.00 $6,500.00 S13.000.00 52.500.00 55.000.00 52.000.00 54.000.00

619.279 AUTOMATED TRALER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 2.00 $4,000.00 58.000.00 52.500.00 55.000.00 51,500.00 53,000.00

619.63 TRUCK440UNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR. TEST LEVEL 3 u 2.00 520,000.00 $40,000.00 $6.000X» $12,000.00 57,500.00 515,000.00

Friday, November 4, 2022
Pa9e2of6



DCjT
Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

STRATHAM-GREENLAND

43272

X-A005{066)

R*m No. Doscription Unit Quantity

nas PfCEMUSTXCS.MC.
i EASTOATe PAKK ROM

BEunwT. NH cms

BROS MOUtntSS, wc.
MM ICTMUCN STREET

OIUCVT.HAtlSI*

UnHPrtca Total UnKPrlca Total UnK Prica Total

021.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DEUHEATOR EA 9.00 38X0 $72.00 39X0 381.00 $10.00 $90.00

621J1 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 20.00 365.00 $1X00.00 360X0 31X00.00 370.00 $1,400.00

621J2 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WTTH POST EA 2.00 $70.00 $140.00 $65X0 3130.00 3100.00 $200.00

632X104 RETROREFLECTIVE PANT PAVE. MARKNG, 4* UNE LF 106X37.00 30X5 $37,182.95 30X0 $21X47.40 $0X5 $26,559X5

632.1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE 1
(REMOVABLE) 4' LME

LF 2.500.00 $1.75 $4,375.00 32.00 35.000.00 31.15 32.875.00

632.1113 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE. TYPE 1
(REMOVABLE) ir LNE

LF 260.00 $6X5 $1,781.00 38X0 $2,080.00 34.15 31.079.00

632J104 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING. 4*
UNE

LF 300.00 $1X0 $1X00.00 33X0 $2,400.00 30.80 $640.00

632X106 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 6'
UNE

LF 140.00 $2.15 3301.00 35X0 $700.00 31.30 $182.00

632X118 RETRCMtEFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING. 18'
UNE

LF 266.00 $8X0 32.261.00 311.00 32.926.00 $6.90 31.835.40

632X2 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKNG,
SYMBOL OR WORD

SF 1,033.00 315.00 $15,495.00 36.00 36.198.00 $8.40 $8,677X0

632X11 OBLTTERATE PAVE. MARKNG UNE, ir WIDE & UNDER LF 30.00 $3X0 $105.00 311.00 $330.00 $2.10 $63.00

64SX12 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 160.00 38X0 31.360.00 $7X0 31.120.00 $7.50 $1,200X0

645X31 SILT FENCE LF 160.00 36.00 $960.00 $7X0 31.120.00 $5.50 3880.00

646.41 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WTTH MULCH. TACKFIERS AND
HUMUS

SY 7,400.00 345.00 $333,000.00 34X0 $29,600.00 38.00 359.200X0

692. MOBILiZATION U 1.00 3267.900.00 3267.900.00 $170,000X0 $170,000.00 3180,000.00 3180.000.00

693.12 RELD OFFICE TYPE B MON 10.00 33,000.00 330.000.00 $2.900.n $29,000.00 $2,500.00 325,000.00

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND

SEDIMENT CONTROL
3 5,000.00 31.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 8 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 320,000X0

101 OX ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT 3 15,000X0 31.00 $15,000.00 $1X0 $15,000.00 $1.00 315.000.00

1010.3 OUAUTY CONTROL QUALTTY ASSURANCE (OC/QA)
ASPHALT

3 30,000.00 31.00 330.000.00 $1.00 $30,000.00 31.00 $30,000.00

Totals:

AIL Totals:

Totals:

32.413X77X5 | 31,592.734.90 31.702,370X5

1

32.413X77.951 31,592,734.90 31.702X70X5

Ffktay, November 4, 2022

Pa9e3of6



//gAz

DCjT
Departmeni of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

STRATHAM-6REENLAND

43272

X-A005<066)

-

A-6idder P5SE

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A>PS&E Difference

Items
r

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 330.00 $5.00 $1,650.00 $10.00 $3,300.00 ($1,650.00)

203.5561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED U 3.00 $1,800.00 $5,400.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00 ($600.00)

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 4.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $200.00 $800.00 $5,200.00

304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 4.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $220.00 $880.00 $5,120.00

304.32
CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER

LEVELING
TON 1,800.00 $35.00 $63,000.00 $40.00 $72,000.00 ($9,000.00)

403.11952
HBP-3/8* SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD.
HIGH

STRENGTH, QC/QA TIER 2

TON 4,000.00 $110.00 $440,000.00 $140.00 $560,000.00 ($120,000.00)

403.12 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 680.00 $195.00 $132,600:00 $210.00 $142,800.00 ($10,200.00)

403.16 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 32,900.00 $0.30 $9,870.00 $0.70 $23,030.00 ($13,160.00)

403.18 HBP-LEVELING COURSE TON 2,300.00 $90.00 $207,000.00 $150.00 $345,000.00 ($138,000.00)

403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 6,300.00 $4.00 $25,200.00 $3.25 $20,475.00 $4,725.00

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 3,600.00 $5.00 $18,000.00 $4.50 $16,200.00 $1,800.00

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 1,500.00 $9.00 $13,500.00 $2.75 $4,125.00 $9,375.00

417.1181
COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18"
WIDEXr

DEEP

LF 2,700.00 $2.50 $6,750.00 $5.00 $13,500.00 ($6,750.00)

606.1254
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT, TL 3)
(STEEL POST)

U 3.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00

Friday, November 4. 2022 Page 4 of 6



DCjT
Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

STRATHAM-GREENLAND

43272

X-A00S<066)

A-Bidder PS&E

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

606.18001
31* W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET

BLOCK

(STEEL POST)

LF 450.00 $40.00 $18,000.00 $45.00 $20,250.00 ($2,250.00)

615.023 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B U 1.00 $225.00 $225.00 $380.00 $380.00 ($155.00)

615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C SF 99.50 $65.00 $6,467.50 $86.00 $8,557.00 ($2,089.50)

615.033 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN. TYPE C U 4.00 $110.00 $440.00 $12.00 $48.00 $392.00

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 50,000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,500.00 $55.00 $82,500.00 $45.00 $67,500.00 $15,000.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00 $215,000.00 $215,000.00 ($95,000.00)

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 2.00 .$2,500.00 $5,000.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00 ($8,000.00)

619.279
AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED

LIMIT SIGN
u 2.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 ($3,000.00)

619.63
TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR.
TEST LEVEL 3

u 2.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $20,000.00 $40,000.00 ($28,000.00)

621.2
RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL

DELINEATOR
EA 9.00 $9.00 $81.00 $8.00 $72.00 $9.00

621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 20.00 $60.00 $1,200.00 $65.00 $1,300.00 ($100.00)

621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 2.00 $65.00 $130.00 $70.00 $140.00 ($10.00)

632.0104
RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4*
LINE

LF 106,237.00 $0.20 $21,247.40 $0.35 $37,182.95 ($15,935.55)

632.1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE
1

(REMOVABLE) 4" LINE

LF 2,500.00 $2.00 $5,000.00 $1.75 $4,375.00 $625.00

632.1118
PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE. TYPE
1

(REMOVABLE) 16" LINE

LF 260.00 $8.00 $2,080.00 $6.85 $1,781.00 $299.00

Friday, November 4, 2022 Page 5 of 6



EJkfjfT
Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

STRATHAM-G REEN LAN D

43272

X-A00S{066)

A-6idder ma

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

632.3104
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPIAS. PAVE.

MARKING. 4'
LINE

LF 800.00 $3.00 $2,400.00 $1.50 $1,200.00 $1,200.00

632.3106
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE.

MARKING. 6'
LINE

LF 140.00 $5.00 $700.00 $2.15 $301.00 $399.00

632.3118
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE.

MARKING. 18"
LINE

LF 266.00 $11.00 $2,926.00 $8.50 $2,261.00 $665.00

632.32 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT

MARKING.

SYMBOL OR WORD

SF 1.033.00 $6.00 $6,198.00 $15.00 $15,495.00 ($9,297.00)

632.911
OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE. 12" WIDE
& UNDER

LF 30.00 $11.00 $330.00 $3.50 $105.00 $225.00

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 160.00 $7.00 $1,120.00 $8.50 $1,360.00 ($240.00)

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 160.00 $7.00 $1,120.00 $6.00 $960.00 $160.00

646.41
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH.
TACKIFIERS AND

HUMUS

SY 7,400.00 $4.00 $29,600.00 $45.00 $333,000.00 ($303,400.00)

692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 ■ $170,000.00 $170,000.00 $267,900.00 $267,900.00 ($97,900.00)

698.12 FIELD OFFICE TYPE B MON 10.00 $2,900.00 $29,000.00 $3,000.00 $30,000.00 ($1,000.00)

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND

SEDIMENT CONTROL

$ 5.000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20.000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 15.000.00 $1.00 $15,000.00 $1.00 $15,000.00 $0.00

1010.3
QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE

(QC/OA)
ASPHALT

$ 30,000.00 $1.00 $30,000.00 $1.00 $30,000.00 $0.00

Total: $1,592,734.90 $2,413,277.95 ($820,543.05)

Friday, November 4. 2022 Page 6 of 6



STRATHAM-GREENLAND

X-A005(066)

43272

September 8, 2022

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project is part of the Highway Safety Improvement Program and involves 2.1
miles of pavement resurfacing and restriping of NH Route 33 in Stratham and Greenland.

Section ID . Town/City Road', . Proposed.Work Length

I82I5
Stratham-

Greenland
NH33

Variable depth FW leveling course and 1-
1/4" full width overlay (2.1 mi)

2.1 miles

FEDERAL FUNDING: 90% (Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)), 10% Turnpike Toll
Credit

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amoimt. This project was
quantified based on field observations, aerial photos, and as-built plans. Field adjustments may be
required due to varying field conditions.

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through the State's Ten-Year Transportation
Improvement Program, Highway Safety Improvement Program.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The purpose of this project is to construct a Two-Way Left Turn Lane
(TWTL) along the center of the existing roadway to improve safety. Work efforts include roadway
resurfacing and upgrading guardrail.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: Traffic impacts are anticipated to be limited to temporary lane closures;
utilizing short term one lane, alternating two-way traffic during work hours.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: September 29, 2023

\\dot.siate.nh.us\daia\Global\B14-FinanccConiracis\Contracls\SPIS-Map\43272_SPIS.docx



STRATHAM-GREENLAND - NH 33

.X •,

N EiWiM

N
fi

■>'

i SayGreat

X 43272Tide ater Farm

r
engarry

Packer Brook
Ch

X •a.
N DG eo\GT®

RiverWi icat3 33o/ts

\ /
x<s

•5.<>x

«/• ^1/
to^ei/ >> herry HilQ:

\e
X

X

H A MS T R AT

/ r

HIg St
Ob

>5=
9-^ Nf9

V\C^

0/7J

@©a^0/
/J> \/

DrPalm

:v JsSaa

Ci/X Ponnic

Miles

72 0

LEGEND

~ Streams

3 Water Bodies
US Routes

— State Routes

= Interstates

— Local Roads

— Town Boundary

Department of Transportation

State #: 43272 -
Federal#: X-AOO'5.(066)
LOCATION MAP

r

' s

a



state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC. is

a Delaware Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on July 08, 1988.1 further certify that all fees and

documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 132573

Certificate Number: 0005744495

%
%

tarn

O

d

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 1st day of April A.D. 2022.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



Certificate of Authority #1 (Corporation. Non-profit Corporation)

CornorfltcResnliitinn

h DEBORAH A. KF.TTH. hereby certify that I am duly elected Clerk/Asst Secretary/Officer of

PTKE TNDUSTRTRS. INC. I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at
(Name of Corporation)

a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and held on Fehruarv 2S. 2022. ,

at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

VOTED: That JENNIFER L. DESJARDINS. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR
ALEX PHELPS, VICE PRESIDENT-CONSTRUCTION
GREG GORMAN. REGIONAL MANAGER
JODVPFI .1 FTIER. CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
KEN WOOD. AREA MANAGER

JASON HUCKINS. AREA MANAGER

BETHANY HUCKINS. ESTIMATOR-NH

(may list more than one person)

are duly authorized to enter into contracts or agreements on behalf of

PIKE INDUSTRIES. INC. with the State of New Hampshire and any of
(Name of Corporation)

its agencies or departments and further is authorized to execute any documents

which may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of

this vote.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force

and effect as of the date of the contract to which this certificate is attached. This authority

remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Corporate Resolution. I further certify that it is

understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s)

listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full

authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any

listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State of New Hampshire, all such

limitations are expressly stated herein.
V.

DATED: NOVEMBER 10. IfStl ATTEST:

DEBORAH A. KEITH, ASST. SECRETARY
(Name & Title)



ACORO CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/OO/VYYY)

11/7/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statemerit on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endor8ement(s).

PRODUCER Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. National Insurance East
2000 Westwood Dr.
Wausau, Wl 54401

www.LlbertyMutual.com

CONTACT ,, , • o
NAUE; Valene Reece
PHONE C4-5 oe? ■50-7'7 PAX

No F*n' 513-867-3822 <A/c. Noi:

A^Fs.<;- Oldcastle.cei1$(S)LibertvMutual.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICS

INSURER A Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Comoanv 23035
INSURED

Pike Industries, Inc. (020-BEL)
3 Eastgate Park Road
Belmont NH 03220

INSURER B Liberty Insurance CorDoration 42404

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 71177555 REVISION NUMBER;
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

WSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADOL
INSb

SUBR
WYD POUCY NUMBER

POUCY EPF
(MMKjonnrm

POUCYEXP
(MiiworrYYyi LIMITS

A / COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILTTY / T82-C81-004095-112

XCU Coverage Included

9/1/2022 9/1/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE S 2.000.000
1 CLAIMS-MAI3E i / 1 OfXUR

Contributory

DAMAGE TOREWTEO
$300,000

/ Primary/Non-( MED EXP (Any one person) $50,000

/ Seoaratlon of Insured PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $2,000,000
GE TL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER;

POLICY [7] JECT rn LOC
OTHER;

GENERAL AGGREGATE $10,000,000
PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO $10,000,000

S

A

A

AU1

/

rOMOBILEUABILfTY' / AS2-C81-004095-122

AS2-C81-054502-522
Physical Damage only:
Comprehensive Ded SIO.OCX)
Collision Ded $10,000

9/1/2022

9/1/2022

9/1/2023

9/1/2023

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea aetideoi) *2.000.000

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per person) S
SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

eOOILY INJURY (Per acddenl) $
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per acddentl $

$

A

/

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

/ 0(5CUR
(XAIMS-MADE

/ TL2-681-054523-922
(General Liability)

9/1/2022 9/1/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000

AGGREGATE $1,000,000
DEO 1 RETENTIONS Products/Completed Opj $1,000,000

B

8

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILTTY y 1N
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 1 1
0FFICERMEM8EREXCLU0E07 N
(Mandatory In NM) '
tf VM. datcribo under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A

WA7-C8D-004095-022
All except OH, ND,WA,Wy

WC7-C81-004095-012
Wl. MN

9/1/2022

9/1/2022

9/1/2023

9/1/2023

,  PER 1 OTH-
/ STATUTE I ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 1.000.000
E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT S 1.000.000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS 1 LOCATIONS 1 VEHICLES (ACORD 101, AddlilontI Rvmarkt Sch«dul«, may b* tHachtd If mort spac* i* rvqulrcd)

RE: StrathanvGreenland X-A005(066) 43272.
Stale of New Hampshire - Department of Transportation is listed as additional insured with regards to the general liability, automobile liability, and
excess liability policies, on a primary and non-contrlbutory basis, where required by wn'tten contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire-DOT
P.O. Box 483
Concord NH 03302

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

}^aury
Valerie Reece '

® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

711'77S55 i S-00409S | 09.22-09,23 StOJidard 10-2 Exc««a S13M AUTO | Connie Hyeike | 11/7/2022 2:49:31 PM (CST) | Page 1 of 1



OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE
LIABILITY DECLARATIONS

issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

Policy Number TF2-681-054682-322
Renewal of NEW

Account Number 8-036771

liberty
Mutual.
INSURANCE

Issuing Office Suwanee, GA
Issue Date 11/07/2022

Sub Account 0000

Named Insured and Mailing Address Franchise
State of New Hampshire - D.O.T.
PC Box 483

Concord, NH 03302

Form of Business Other '

Policy Period: The policy period is from 11/18/2022 to 11/18/2023 12:01 A.M. standard time at the Insured's
mailing address.

Designated Contractor

Mailing Address:

Pike Industries, Inc.

3 Eastgate Park Road
Belmont, NH 03220

Location of Coverage Operations: Stratham-Greenland X-A005(066), 43272. this project involves 2.1 miles of,
pavement resurfacing and restriplng on NH RT 33 in Stratham and Greenland; safety improvements to include
signs, guardrail, and electrical

In retum for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as stated in this policy.

Each Occurrence Limit

Aggregate Limit

LIMITS OF INSURANCE
$ 2.000,000
$ 3.000,000

SCHEDULE

The declarations are completed on the accompanying "Declarations Extension Schedule(s)'.

Owners and Contractors Protective Liability Coverage Part Premium
Endorsement Premium

Total Estimated Premium
Other Charges(s)

$  1,500

$
$  1,500

$

Policywriting Minimum Premium $ 1,500

Forms Applicable: See Attached Inventory

Producer 0002 008060

MARSH USA INC

3560 LENOX RD NE STE 2400
ATLANTA. GA 30326-4266 Countersigned By:

Authorized Representative

LC 00 09 0613 © 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance. All rights reserved. Includes copyrighted
material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with Its permission.

Page 1 of 1


